Payment of current income tax (30,082)   (38,829)
At 31 December (41,137) (11,077)

Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

Umeme Limited
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2020104

15. Taxation (Continued)

 Deferred tax is calculated on all temporary differences using the liability method at the applicable rate of 30%.  The net deferred
tax liability is attributed to the following:

Closing
balance

Movement for the
year As previously

statedProfit or
loss

Prior year Restated
Prior year

adjustment

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs million Ushs million

At 31 December 2020

Deferred tax liabilities /
(assets)

Accelerated tax depreciation 241,203 28,532 - - - 212,671
Provision for bad debts (13,983) (1,118) 29 - - (12,894)
Other provisions (3,711) 467 - - - (4,178)
Unrealised foreign exchange
gains (3,620) (3,476) - - - (144)

Tax losses (4,576) (4,576) - - - -
Net deferred tax liability 215,313 19,829 29 - - 195,455

Closing
balance

Movement for the
year As previously

statedProfit or
loss

Prior year Restated
Prior year

adjustment

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs
million

Ushs million Ushs million

At 31 December 2019

Deferred tax liabilities /
(assets)

Accelerated tax depreciation 212,671 23,012 2,597 187,062   (45,325) 232,387
Provision for bad debts (12,894) 6,673 (357) (19,210)   556 (19,766)
Other provisions (4,178) 1,125 (96) (5,207)   127 (5,334)
Unrealised foreign exchange
gains (144) (218) 37 37   (48) 85

Net deferred tax liability 195,455 30,592  2,181   162,682 (44,690) 207,372

1 This relates to the prior year adjustments recognised in the 2019 financial statements.

Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

Umeme Limited
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2020 105

16. Basic And Diluted Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during
the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential
ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

2020 2019

Ushs million Ushs million

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders (Ushs million) 43,081 139,152

Basic number of ordinary shares (million) [Note 24] 1,6 24 1,624
Diluting shares (million) - -
Basic and diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares (millions) 1,624 1,624

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Ushs) 27 86

17. Intangible Assets

 GoU support and
assurances rights

 Other concession
rights   Total

Ushs million Ushs million Ushs million

Cost

At 1 January 2019 3,620   1,542,065   1,545,685
Additions 104,817 104,817
Write offs - (2,960) (2,960)
Disposals - (4,424) (4,424)
Transfer to financial asset (Note 18) - (174,291) (174,291)

Translation differences (44) (18,495) (18,539)

At 31 December 2019 3,576 1,446,712 1,450,288

Additions 278,744 278,744
Write offs -  (20,975)  (20,975)
Transfer to financial asset (Note 18) - (154,419) (154,419)
Translation differences (20) (9,829) (9,849)
At 31 December 2020 3,556 1,540,233 1,543,789

Amortisation
At 1 January 2019  (2,308)  (531,647)  (533,955)
Charge for the year (123) (119,911) (120,034)
Disposals - 4,424 4,424
Translation differences 12 7,896 7,908
At 31 December 2019 (2,419) (639,238) (641,657)

Charge for the year (123) (130,197) (130,320)
Disposals and write offs -  10,020 10,020
Translation differences (2) 5,835 5,833
At 31 December 2020 (2,544) (753,580) (756,124)

Net carrying amount
At 31 December 2020 1,012 786,653 787,665

At 31 December 2019 1,157 807,474 808,631

Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

Umeme Limited
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2020106

17. Intangible Assets (Continued)

GOU support and assurance rights

The Distribution Support Agreement of the Lease and Assignment Agreement between Government of Uganda (GoU) and
the Company required Umeme to pay a transaction fee of USD 1.4 million to the GoU Privatization Unit as consideration for
the rights and assurances granted by GoU to Umeme. These rights and assurances are specified in Article IV of the Distribution
Support Agreement and include, among others, support for obligations, security protection, obtaining of agency loans, expeditious

[…]

Concession financial asset 327,570 - - - - - 327,570
Trade and other receivables 56,591 - - - - 159,738 216,329
Bank balances 7  9,228 - - - - 19,968 99,196
Total financial assets 1,318,886 - - - - 179,706 1,498,592

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 556,934 - - - - - 556,934
Concession obligation 327,570 - - - - - 327,570
Customer security deposits - - - - - 492 492
Accrued expenses - - - - - 15,704 15,704
Trade and other payables 111,692 68 510 5 - 310,167 422,442
Bank overdrafts 3,060 - - - - 43,280 46,340
Total financial liabilities 999,256 68 510 5 - 369,643 1,369,482

Net open position (68) (510) (5) - (189,937)

Notes To The Financial Statements (Continued)

Umeme Limited
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2020140

44.   Risk Management (Continued)

Financial risks (Cont’d)

Market risk (Cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD to Ushs exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, is
indicated in the table below. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and equity is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

Change in USD to
Ushs rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on equity

Ushs million Ushs million

2020 +5% 13,471 9,430
-5% (13,471) (9,430)

2019 +5% 9,497 6,648
-5% (9,497) (6,648)

The applicable USD to Ushs exchange rates were as follows:

2020 2019

Closing foreign exchange rate 3,650.43 3,670.21
Average foreign exchange rate 3,723.63 3,709.43

Movements in the foreign exchange rates for the other currencies do not have a material impact on the Company’s results.

The Company’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is mitigated through a provision in the tariff methodology that allows for
adjustment for foreign exchange rate movements on a quarterly basis for the Company’s revenue requirements denominated in
USD. The components include return on investment and related tax allowance, capital recovery and USD denominated operating
costs. The Company’s capital investments are also denominated in USD, and the annual capital recovery is translated to Ushs on